
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 21 October, 2014 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C', County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. Lancashire School Term and Holiday Arrangements 

from 2016/17   
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. A summary of the provisional results at the end of 

Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and 
District level.   

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 
6. A summary of partnership arrangements amongst 

Lancashire schools.   
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 
7. Work Plan 2014/15   (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
8. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
 



9. Date of the Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to 
be held at 10.00am on the 24 March 2015 in Cabinet 
Room 'C' at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 15 July, 2014 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Cynthia Dereli (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

P Buckley 
C Crompton 
B Dawson 
M Devaney 
Dr M Hassan 
C Henig 
 

B Murray 
S Perkins 
M Perks 
D Stansfield 
B Yates 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Miss Teresa Jones, Representing RC Schools 
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary) 
 

1. Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from co-opted members Janet Hamid, Fred Kershaw 
and Ken Wales. 
 
County Councillors Mike Devaney, David Stansfield and Barrie Yates attended in 
place of County Councillors Keith Iddon, Anne Cheetham and Susie Charles 
respectively for this meeting. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 17 June 2014 were presented and agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 
The Chair referred also to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014, 
which had previously been agreed. She drew attention to the item relating to 
Lancashire School Term and Holiday Arrangements following which it had been 
resolved that:  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
 

 
i. "Schools across the County be consulted on the school term and holiday 

pattern and a report brought back to the October meeting of the 
Committee 

 
ii. A report on the work of the School Attendance Service be brought to a 

future meeting of the Committee." 
 
The Chair clarified that the intention had not been to consult with all schools, but 
to take soundings from some schools and other interested parties. The 
Committee agreed that the minutes be amended to reflect this. 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
i. The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 be confirmed as an 

accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
ii. The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014 be amended to reflect 

the intention to take soundings from some schools and other interested 
parties on the school term and holiday pattern and a report be brought 
back to the October meeting of this Committee. 

 
 
4. Lancashire Learning Excellence 

 
The Chair welcomed officers from the Director
[...]
nd questions the main points of which 
are summarised below: 
 

• It was confirmed that, as with other services within the county council, traded 
services were looking to make efficiencies in an inflationary market; increased 
income would be regarded as a saving; traded services were run similar to a 
business and costs / processes were constantly being challenged. 

• It was acknowledged that there was potential for demand for traded services 
to increase; the Committee was assured that there was capacity to deliver 
increased demand through secondments from schools.  

• One member emphasised that Voluntary Aided schools would struggle 
without the excellent service provided by the county council in challenging 
circumstances. 

• The county council was confident that schools would continue to use human 
resources services based on the competitive advantage they were able to 
offer. 

• It was confirmed that fees were graded according to the size of school, but 
there was a minimum figure chargeable which could make the service more 
expensive per pupil for particularly small schools. 

 
The Chair thanked officers for the report and presentation and congratulated 
them on providing a service which was clearly making a positive difference. 
 
Resolved: That a further update report be brought back to the Education 
Scrutiny Committee at an appropriate point in 2015. 
 
5. Lancashire Youth Council Consultation Report 

 
The Chair welcomed officers from the Directorate for Children and Young People: 
 

• Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support Services; 

• Kirsty Houghton, Development Worker for Youth Engagement;  
and also 

• Hal Meakin, (young person) Member of the Youth Council for Lancashire 
County Council. 

 
The report explained that, in September 2013, the Chair of the Education 
Scrutiny Committee had asked members of Lancashire Youth Council to carry 

Page 3



 

 
 

out a consultation that would enable them to identify any barriers t
[...]
rther work could be done with 
the groups of young people who were already consulted with to look at 
what may already be available or could be provided to support these 
young people and their education establishments in overcoming the 
barriers they face. 

  
3) Lancashire Youth Council felt that it may also be beneficial to share the 

consultation findings with LASSH (Lancashire Association of Secondary 
School Heads) and the Lancashire College Principal's groups so that they 
can be made aware of the issues and help that young people felt they 
needed throughout their education. They could also be reminded about 
initiatives such as the Bullying and SRE Charter and be encouraged to 
promote services which young people can access for support. 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

Members acknowledged that mental health issues were well recognised as a 
barrier to learning and that factors such as the rapid growth of social media had 
led to the emergence of many complex issues with potentially serious outcomes 
for young people.  During the course of the discussion, members supported the 
Chair's suggestion that a task group would be helpful to investigate the issues in 
more detail and support the work of the Youth Council. It would be important to 
carefully scope the task group and consider the timescales to ensure that it did 
not become unwieldy. 
 
 
Resolved: That, 
 
i. The Youth Council, Kirsty Houghton, Development Worker for Youth 

Engagement, and John Gordon, Head of Integrated and Targeted Support 
for Young People, be thanked for their important work; 

 
ii. County council officers be asked to consider the three recommendations 

of the Youth Council, as set out in the report now presented, and report 
back to the Education Scrutiny Committee on action taken; 

 
iii. A task group be established to investigate issues around emotional health 

and wellbeing of young people as a barrier to learning, and support the 
work of the Youth Council in this connection. 

 
6. Report of the Pupil Premium and Attainment Task Group 

 

At its meeting on 16 July 2013, the Education Scrutiny Committee had 
considered a report on the Educational Attainment of Pupils eligible for Free 
School Meals (FSM). The Committee resolved to establish a task group to 
explore the issues and begin to identify possible actions. 

County Councillor Dereli chaired the task group and now presented it to the 
Committee. In doing so she thanked all who had contributed to the work of the 
task group and said how impressed the task group had been with the head 
teachers they had met during their investigations. 

The recommendations of the task group were supported by the Education 
Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chair accepted a suggestion that the task group report be regarded as a 
'living document' and Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support 
Services, undertook to raise with Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality and 
Continuous Improvement, how further examples of good practice could be 
included. 

Resolved: That, 

i. An initial response from the cabinet member for Children and Young 
People be provided to the Committee at its next meeting in October;  

Page 5



 

 
 

ii. A checklist or guidance for schools' leadership and governors as set out at 
recommendation 7 be provided to the Committee at its meeting in March 
2015; and 

iii. A full response from the Children and Young People be provided to the 
Committee at its meeting in March 2015. 

 
 
7. Work Plan and Task Group Update 

 
Appendix A to the report now presented set out a draft work plan for the 
Education Scrutiny Committee, including current Task Group reviews. It would be 
updated to take account of decisions taken at this meeting: 
 

• Lancashire Learning Excellence – a further report be provided to the 
Committee in 2015. 

• Lancashire Youth Council Consultation Report – a response to the 
Youth Council's recommendations be provided to the Committee in 2015. 

• Pupil Premium and Attainment Task Group – Cabinet Member 
response to be provided to the Committee (especially recommendation 7) 
in March 2015 

 
Resolved: That the report, as updated above, be noted. 
 
 
8. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting. 
 
 
9. Date of the Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
21 October 2014, at 10:00am, County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday 21 October 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Lancashire School Term and Holiday Arrangements from 2016/17 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Bob Stott, Director of Permanence Protection and Schools, Directorate for Children 
and Young People. 
01772 531652 
bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report provides the background and presents a summary of the responses 
received from key groups regarding the future arrangements for the Lancashire 
School Term and Holidays.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to confirm that the 
Authority continues with the practise that Lancashire County Council negotiates and 
agrees a framework with the recognised Teacher Associations and 
Diocesan/Church Authorities based on the principles of the Standard School Year.   
 
This would be commended to all Lancashire schools.   

 
 
 

 
Background 
 
Since the 2006/07 academic year Lancashire County Council has adopted a school 
term and holiday pattern known as the 'Standard School Year'.  The Standard School 
Year was commended to all local education authorities (LEAs) by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) several years ago following proposals put forward by 
the Independent Commission on the Organisation of the School Year. The LGA 
believed that a standardised
[...]
nd agree annually designated periods of holiday, including the 
summer holiday, where head teachers are recommended not to arrange 
teacher days. 

 
This approach was supported by the Diocesan/Church Authorities and the teacher 
associations following consultation.  
 
Appendix A highlights the implications should Lancashire County Council not 
negotiate and agree the School Term and Holiday framework from September 2016.  
 
Responses to the Soundings Taken from Representative Groups 
 
At the Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 11 March 2014, it was 
agreed that soundings would be taken from key representative groups.  During the 
summer term the representative bodies, listed below, were contacted and responses 
were requested by the start of the new term: 
 

• County Union Secretaries 

• Diocesan/Church Authorities 

• Schools' Forum 

• LASGB (Lancashire Association of School Governing Bodies) 

• LASSH (Lancashire Association of Secondary School Headteachers) 

• PHiL (Primary Heads in Lancashire) 

• LaSSHTA (Lancashire Special School Headteachers Association) and  
PRUs/Short Stay Schools 

• Nursery Federation 

• Academy Principals 
 
The representative groups were given two options should the Deregulation Bill 
become law and the Secretary of State/School Review meeting determine the start 
date of the new arrangements.  
 

1. To continue with the practise that Lancashire County Council negotiates and 
agrees a framework with the recognised Teacher Associations based on the 
principles of the Standard School Year.  This would be commended to 
Lancashire schools.  However, should a school decide not to adopt the 
pattern, the school could be liable for any additional charges as set out in the 
Scheme for Financing Schools Section 6.2.10.  

Page 9



 
 

 
Under Section 6.2.10 of the 'Scheme for Financing Schools' the school budget 
may be liable to meet Additional transport costs and other costs e.g. in 
connection with contracts for the provision of meals, incurred by the authority 
arising from decisions by the Governing Body on the length of the school day, 
where applicable term dates and failure to notify the authority of non-pupil 
days, resulting in unnecessary transport costs and other costs. 

 
2. That schools negotiate their own school term and holiday dates ensuring that 
they meet the requirements of The Education (School Day and School Year) 
(England) Regulations 1999 (SI 1999 No. 3181).  This requires all schools to 
have at least 380 half-day sessions (190 days) in each school year. This is 
consistent with the 195 days a year required by a teacher's statutory 
conditions of service: the additional five days being for in-service training. 

 
There have been no responses received from: 
 

• LASGB (Lancashire Association of School Governing Bodies) 

• LASSH (Lancashire Association of Secondary School Headteachers) 

• Academy Principals 
 
All other representative groups have asked the Education Overview Scrutiny 
Committee to continue with the practise that Lancashire County Council negotiates 
and agrees a framework with the recognised Teacher Associations based on the 
principles of the Standard School Year.  However, it was requested that all attempts 
should be made during the consultations with the Unions to avoid 'part weeks' for the 
beginning and end of the academic year.  
 
Consultations 
 

• 10 May 2012 - proposed patterns for 2014/15 and 2015/16 shared with 
Diocesan/Church Authorities representatives; 

• 21 June 2012 - proposed patterns for 2014/15 and 2015/16 shared with 
County Union Secretaries. An agreement that schools be asked to comment 
on the proposed patterns, via their Diocesan/Union representatives; 

• 4 July 2012 – posting on the Schools' Portal requested that schools advise 
their Union/Diocesan representatives of any issues/concerns they had in 
respect of the proposed patterns for 2014/15 and 2015/16; 

• 19 July 2012 – the Diocesan/Church Authorit
[...]
tion Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21 October 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
A summary of the provisional results at the end of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 
4 at Lancashire and District level. 
(Appendix A refers)  
 
Contact for further information: 
Bob Stott, Director of Permanence, Protection and Schools, Directorate for Children 
and Young People. 
01772 531652 
Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the overall attainment in Lancashire schools at the end of Key 
Stages 2 and 4 in 2014. It is based upon provisional data which has not yet been 
validated. The results have been analysed at District level and show progress over 
the past three years.   
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to give its views on the 
performance of pupils in Lancashire schools. 
 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
Key Stage 2 performance 
 
The key attainment measure for Key Stage 2 is the proportion of pupils reaching 
level 4 or above in reading, writing and mathematics combined. The 2014 data is 
directly comparable with previous years.  
 
The key features of the 2014 Key Stage 2 results in Lancashire are as follows: 
 

• The overall attainment in Lancashire rose in the end of Key Stage 2 tests 
when compared with 2013 and, at 80%, was 2% above the national average. 

• Attainment in 9 districts was above the national average of 78% of pupils 
attaining level 4 or above in reading, writing and mathematics. 

• Attainment increased in eleven of the twelve districts in 2014. 

• The greatest gains were made in Burnley, Lancaster and Rossendale. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



 
 

• The lowest attaining district was Pendle and it was 6.8% below the Lancashire 
average. Attainment in Pendle fell slightly compared with 2013. 

• The proportion of schools where there was low attainment fell when compared 
with 2013. Schools where there were low levels of performance have 
est
[...]
 based on the best entry of each pupil.  It has not yet been 

validated and does not include the results of re-marks requested by schools.  

Individual school level data has not, therefore, been included in the document.  This 

will be available in the performance tables which we expect to be published in 

January 2015  

 

 

District 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
Diff to 

2012/13
Diff to LA

Diff to 

Nat

Lancaster 62 64 63 -1 4 5

Wyre 60 64 63 -1 4 5

Ribble Valley 61 70 72 2 13 14

Fylde 63 65 60 -5 1 2

Preston 63 57 58 1 -1 0

South Ribble 58 65 61 -4 2 3

West Lancs 63 63 62 -1 3 4

Chorley 69 69 67 -2 8 9

Hyndburn 61 57 46 -11 -13 -12

Burnley 46 44 49 5 -10 -9

Pendle 48 51 46 -5 -13 -12

Rossendale 65 61 59 -2 0 1

Lancashire 60 61 59 -2 1

England (LA) 58 60 58 -2

Page 20



 
 

Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21 October 2014 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
A summary of partnership arrangements amongst Lancashire schools. 
    
 
Contact for further information: 
Bob Stott, Director of Permanence, Protection and Schools, Directorate for Children 
and Young People. 
01772 531652 
Bob.stott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
There are a wide range of partnerships between schools in Lancashire which are 
invaluable in helping schools to improve the quality of education they provide and 
these partnerships are constantly evolving to meet new challenges and 
opportunities. 
   
The report outlines the purpose and range of school partnership arrangements 
across Lancashire. It also sets out the local authority's strategies to promote 
partnership working between schools.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to receive the report and 
to give its views on the current arrangements for school partnerships in Lancashire. 
 
 

 
Background and Advice 
 
School partnerships in Lancashire 
There is a clear recognition in Lancashire that school to school partnership
[...]
Briefing 
Session 

 

Topic Author Purpose/Key issues 

Educational 
performance of 
children in care 

 Regular update from Virtual Head 
 

Impartial 
Information Advice 
& Guidance  
 

 Report from Skills team 

Report of Fire 
Suppression 
Measures task 
group 
 

Task Group 
Chair – CC 
Newman-
Thompson 

 

Final Cabinet 
Member response 
to 'Attainment of 
Pupils in receipt of 
FSM' task group 
 

CC Tomlinson  

   Validated GCSE 
data 

 Link to website 
 

   Schools 
admissions service 

 Improving the School Admissions Procedure: Meeting 
the Needs of All Parents and Pupils 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Appendix A 
Task Group Summary 
 

Name of Task Group Completion Date and/or Committee Date 

  

Attainment of Children Eligible for Free School Meals  July 

Fire Suppression/School sprinkler systems March 

 
 
Briefing Notes Summary –  
(to obtain outline information for consideration for inclusion within the workplan OR to provide members with updated information 
following a Committee meeting) 

Name of Briefing Note Date Due 

  

Attainment of Pupils in receipt of FSM' task group – interim 
response 

To be circulated to members following October Committee 
meeting 

  

 
 
Potential Future Topics – (yet to be agreed) 

• 14-19 Education 

• Mentoring 

• Improving educational attainment of youth offenders 

• Govt requirements for additional services: impact on schools' capacity to deliver without impacting on academic teaching 
and learning standards 

• Alternative and Complementary Education and Residential Services (ACERS) 

• Student Support 

• Pupil Attendance 

• Linkages between school admissions process and transport to schools:  
 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



P
a
g
e
 3

0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014
	4 Lancashire School Term and Holiday Arrangements from 2016/17
	Appendix A

	5 A summary of the provisional results at the end of Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and District level.
	Appendix A

	6 A summary of partnership arrangements amongst Lancashire schools.
	7 Work Plan 2014/15
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Education Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 21 October, 2014 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Cynthia Dereli (Chair)

County Councillors

P Buckley
Mrs S Charles
C Crompton
B Dawson
Dr M Hassan
C Henig

K Iddon
B Murray
S Perkins
M Perks
C Wakeford*

Co-opted members

Mr Ian Beck, Representing RC Schools
Mrs Janet Hamid, Representing Parent Governors 
(Secondary)
Mr Fred Kershaw, Representing CE Schools
Mr Kenvyn Wales, Representing Free Church Schools
Mr John Withington, Representing Parent Governors 
(Primary)

*County Councillor Christian Wakeford attended in place of County Councillor 
Anne Cheetham for this meeting.

New Member

The Chair welcomed Mr Ian Beck, new co-opted member to the Committee, 
representing Roman Catholic Schools, in place of Miss Theresa Jones who had 
resigned her position. 

The Chair requested that a letter be sent to Miss Jones, on behalf of the 
Committee, thanking her for her contribution.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were presented on behalf of County Councillor Dorothy Lord.



2

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest in relation to matters appearing on the 
agenda.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014

The minutes from the meeting held on 15 July 2015 were presented and agreed. 
In presenting the minutes the Chair noted that contributions to the discussion 
were not attributed to a particular speaker and that this style was in keeping with 
normal practice.

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2014 be confirmed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Lancashire School Term and Holiday Arrangements from 2016/17

The report was presented by Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support 
Services, and Margaret Scrivens, Liaison and Compliance Manager, both from 
the Directorate for Children and Young People. It provided the background to the 
current school holiday arrangements and possible future arrangements, and a 
summary of the responses received from key groups regarding the future 
arrangements for the Lancashire School Term and Holidays.

The Committee was informed that since the report had been published feedback 
had also been received from LASSH (Lancashire Association of Secondary 
School Headteachers) who had indicated that their preference was for the county 
council to continue to provide the framework for school term and holiday 
arrangements from 2016/17. They had indicated a preference also for part weeks 
to be avoided, which could sometimes lead to children's non-attendance.

The overwhelming response to soundings taken from representative groups was 
for the authority to continue to provide a framework for schools.

The assumption, in cases where no response had been received, was that those 
parties were content that the county council continued the practice of negotiating 
and agreeing a framework with the recognised Teacher Associations based on 
the principles of the Standard School Year. Church School representatives 
present at the meeting concurred with this view.

Resolved: That the Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee supports the 
continued practice of Lancashire County Council negotiating and agreeing a 
framework with the recognised Teacher Associations and Diocesan/Church 
Authorities based on the principles of the Standard School Year, and that this 
approach be commended to all Lancashire schools.  



3

5.  A summary of the provisional results at the end of Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4 at Lancashire and District level.

The report, presented by Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous 
Improvement, Directorate for Children and Young People, set out the overall 
attainment in Lancashire schools at the end of Key Stages 2 and 4 in 2014. It 
was based on provisional data which had not yet been validated. The results had 
been analysed at District level and showed progress over the past three years.

Jonathan explained in some detail the difficulties that would result from changes 
to the reporting arrangements made by the Department for Education (DfE); first 
entry exam results rather than best entry results would be used in performance 
tables in future. This could result in significant changes to some schools, not just 
those facing challenging circumstances. Ofqual (the Office of Qualifications and 
Examinations) had already written to schools warning of substantial changes in 
their performance data. It was expected that both measures (first entry and best 
entry) would be used in the published data to enable comparison with previous 
years and that Lancashire's position would be in line with the trend nationally.

The Committee was assured that much work was ongoing with low attaining 
schools to ensure that action plans were in place to tackle issues, and there was 
particular focus on certain groups of young people including those in receipt of 
free school meals.

Members raised a number of comments and questions and the main points 
arising during the discussion are summarised below:

 It was confirmed that schools which had hitherto entered students into exams 
during the Autumn term might well now change their exam entry policy in 
order to achieve the best possible outcome for themselves in the performance 
league tables.

 In response to a question about the county council's ability to continue to 
support low attaining schools, the Committee was assured that Lancashire 
County Council had a strong support system based on a traditional model, 
which neighbouring authorities also recognised was highly successful and 
which they were keen to use. There was confidence that the county council's 
improvement services were robust.

 It was considered most important that focus continued on the achievements of 
children and young people in receipt of free school meals. The Committee 
was informed that indications were that results were improving and that the 
gap between those in receipt of free school meals and others was narrowing. 
Whilst the results reflected a positive picture there was still much work to do. 
The Committee had considered the report of the Pupil Premium and 
Attainment Task Group at its last meeting in July and it had been agreed to 
regard the report as a 'living' document; the Cabinet Member's final response 
to the task group's recommendations would be presented at the next meeting 



4

in March 2015 and there would be an opportunity to consider this specific 
issue further at that point.

 It was confirmed that schools had been forewarned about the new reporting 
arrangements for exam results, however Key Stage 2 courses tended to be 2 
– 3 years in duration and at the time of notification young people will have 
already been part way through their courses. Governing bodies had faced a 
difficult decision regarding the best approach to take, for their pupils or for 
their position in the league tables.

 There was some concern that young people were not accessing mental health 
services, especially in the east of the county. It was explained that analysis 
was difficult given the linkages to other factors such as domestic violence. 
More detailed analysis would be possible by early 2015 which would provide a 
clearer picture and enable support to be targeted to families most at risk. 

 The Committee was informed that primary schools were responding well to 
changes in the curriculum and there was a clear understanding of the high 
expectations for 11 year olds. Currently a high proportion of children at KS2 
were achieving a good level 4.

 Information about results for Children Looked After would be provided to this 
Committee after it had been shared with the Chair of the Corporate Parenting 
Board. It was noted that there was a related item listed on the work plan for 
the next meeting of this Committee in March 2015.

 Details about validated data for individual schools or groups of schools could 
be discussed with individual members outside this meeting on request. A web 
link to validated data would be provided when available via which members 
would be able to access much information.

Resolved: That,

i. Officers be thanked for all their work around attainment in Lancashire 
schools.

ii. Validated data relating to Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 attainment be 
sent, via a link, to members of this Committee when available;

iii. A further report on validated Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 attainment be 
provided to this Committee at its next meeting in March.

6.  A summary of partnership arrangements amongst Lancashire 
schools.

The report was presented by Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early Support 
Services, and Jonathan Hewitt, Head of Quality and Continuous Improvement, 
both from the Directorate for Children and Young People. It explained that there 
was a wide range of partnerships between schools in Lancashire which were 
invaluable in helping schools to improve the quality of education they provided 



5

and these partnerships were constantly evolving to meet new challenges and 
opportunities.
  
The report outlined the purpose and range of school partnership arrangements 
across Lancashire. It also set out the local authority's strategies to promote 
partnership working between schools.

Members were reassured by all the arrangements in place. Officers confirmed 
that work was currently ongoing with the LASGB (Lancashire Association for 
School Governing Bodies) to build on an already strong relationship and to 
provide a website which shared good practice.

It was recognised that a target driven model could inhibit partnerships between 
schools, especially those who might be competing for the same children.

Transition from primary to secondary school had been recognised as a key issue 
and that there needed to be a shared understanding about expectations. Pastoral 
care was very strong, but transition around the curriculum less so.

Resolved: That, 

i. Officers be thanked for their report;

ii. The importance of partnership working and the ongoing good work in this 
connection be recognised; and

iii. The importance of peer to peer support for school governors be 
recognised and work to improve support for governors be welcomed.

7.  Work Plan 2014/15

Appendix A to the report now presented set out a draft work plan for the 
Education Scrutiny Committee, including current Task Group reviews. 

The Chair reported that, owing to limited resources, no progress had yet been 
made towards the establishment of a task group to investigate issues around 
emotional health and wellbeing of young people as a barrier to learning. She was, 
however, confident that progress could be achieved in a different way; members 
agreed with her suggestion that she and the deputy chair of this Committee meet 
with representatives of the Youth Council with a view to achieving an ongoing 
relationship, for example through regularly providing the minutes of this 
Committee to the Youth Council and considering how best to receive information 
from them. This approach might enable the Committee to address issues on 
mental health, which had been raised earlier in this meeting and was a major 
area of concern for the Youth Council also. Members were reminded that there 
was also soon to be a bite size briefing about the Youth Council.



6

It was noted that a full and final response from the Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People to the Pupil Premium and Attainment Task Group was to be 
presented to the next meeting in March 2015. In the meantime an interim 
response from the Cabinet Member would be circulated to members via email.

It was suggested that greater clarity in terms of the relationship between this 
Committee and the Health and Wellbeing Board would be helpful in achieving 
shared objectives. It was agreed that consideration be given to how relevant 
relationships could be addressed and better aligned.

It was recognised that responsibility for the curriculum rested with headteachers 
and governing bodies, but there was concern that subjects such as music, 
culture, performing arts and sport, which contribute to mental wellbeing, were 
becoming less prevalent on school timetables. It was suggested that a report on 
good practice be brought to this Committee at a future date, yet to be agreed.

It was noted that 14-19 education was listed as a future topic and it was agreed 
that this item be listed for the July 2015 meeting. It was suggested that skills and 
other alternative provision, for example apprenticeships, be included as part of 
this report.

Resolved: That the workplan, as now updated above, be noted.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business for discussion at the meeting.

9.  Date of the Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 
24 March 2015, at 10:00am, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


